Position

1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

6th

7th

8th

9th

10th

11th

12th

13th

14th

15th

DNF

2023 - K21/10b Results
Tuesday 27th Jun 2023

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Rider

Jonathan Mills-Keeling

Ethan Gratenby
Stuart Jones
Richard Sadlier
Mark Spruce
Matt Morris
Andrew Tomlinson
lan Laverie
Michael Dobson
Daniel Ferretti
Graham Hardwick
Josh Whiles
Matt Cullis
Alex Anslow
Lucy McNeill-Briggs

Mohammed Sheikh

Time
00:22:32.0

00:23:20.0

00:23:38.0

00:23:54.0

00:24:22.0

00:24:24.0

00:24:37.0

00:25:08.0

00:25:56.0

00:27:19.0

00:27:43.0

00:30:41.0

00:31:17.0

00:31:39.0

00:39:15.0

00:00:00.0

Speed

27.03 mph
43.48 kph

26.10 mph
41.99 kph

25.77 mph
41.46 kph

25.48 mph
41.00 kph

24.99 mph
40.21 kph

24.96 mph
40.16 kph

24.74 mph
39.80 kph

24.23 mph
38.98 kph

23.48 mph
37.78 kph

22.29 mph
35.87 kph

21.97 mph
35.35kph

19.85 mph
31.93 kph

19.47 mph
31.32 kph

19.24 mph
30.96 kph

15.52 mph
24.96 kph

0.00 mph
0.00 kph

Club
Bridgnorth CC

wwcce
Black Country Racing Club
WWCC
wwcce
wwcce
WRCC
Nova Raiders
wwcc
WRCC
WRCC
Black Country Racing Club
WwcCC
WRCC
wwcce

WWCC



Position
1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

6th

7th

DNF

2023 - K21/10b Club Results
Tuesday 27th Jun 2023

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Rider
Ethan Gratenby

Richard Sadlier
Mark Spruce
Matt Morris

Michael Dobson

Matt Cullis
Lucy McNeill-Briggs

Mohammed Sheikh

Time
00:23:20.0

00:23:54.0

00:24:22.0

00:24:24.0

00:25:56.0

00:31:17.0

00:39:15.0

00:00:00.0

Speed

26.10 mph
41.99 kph

25.48 mph
41.00 kph

24.99 mph
40.21 kph

24.96 mph
40.16 kph

23.48 mph
37.78 kph

19.47 mph
31.32 kph

15.52 mph
24.96 kph

0.00 mph
0.00 kph

League Points
30

29
28
27
26
25

24



2023 - K21/10b Club Handicap Results
Tuesday 27th Jun 2023

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Rider Time Speed Average Time Handicap
Time

Tst Matt Cullis 00:31:17.0 19.47 mph 00:31:47.0 00:22:50.0
31.32 kph

2nd Mark Spruce 00:24:22.0 24.99 mph 00:24:44.0 00:22:58.0
40.21 kph

3rd Richard Sadlier 00:23:54.0 25.48 mph 00:23:20.0 00:23:54.0
41.00 kph

4th Lucy McNeill-Briggs 00:39:15.0 15.52 mph 00:33:31.0 00:29:04.0

24.96 kph



2023 - K21/10b Club Veteran Results
Tuesday 27th Jun 2023

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position VTTA Plus Time Speed
Standard
Time

Tst Richard Sadlier 00:23:54.0 00:27:20.0 00:03:26.0 25.48 mph WWCC
41.00 kph

2nd Mark Spruce 00:24:22.0 00:27:31.1 00:03:09.1  24.99 mph WWCC
40.21 kph

3rd Matt Morris 00:24:24.0 00:27:09.8 00:02:45.8  24.96 mph WWCC
40.16 kph

4th Michael Dobson 00:25:56.0 00:28:01.6 00:02:05.6  23.48 mph WWCC

37.78 kph



2023 - K21/10b Club League Results
Tuesday 27th Jun 2023

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Classification Events Total League
Completed Points

Tst Richard Sadlier Men 7 241
2nd Mark Spruce Men 7 227
3rd Matt Morris Men 6 189
4th Michael Dobson Men 4 136
5th Paul Horton Men 3 130
6th Dave Clarkson Men 4 117
7th Matt Cullis Men 4 116
8th Mohammed Sheikh Men 4 102
9th Ethan Gratenby Men 4 84
10th Sebastian Bacon Men 1 28

11th Tomos Price Men 2 26

12th Lucy McNeill-Briggs Women 1 24
13th Rhys Everall Men 1 21



2023 - K21/10b Club Handicap League Results
Tuesday 27th Jun 2023

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Rider 1st 2nd 3rd
Tst Michael Dobson 3 0 0
2nd Dave Clarkson 2 1 0
3rd Mark Spruce 1 4 2
4th Matt Cullis 1 1 0
5th Mohammed Sheikh 0 1 0
6th Richard Sadlier 0 0 5



2023 - K21/10b Club Veteran League Results
Tuesday 27th Jun 2023

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Rider st 2nd 3rd
Tst Richard Sadlier 5 1 1
2nd Mark Spruce 1 3 2
3rd Matt Morris 1 2 3
4th Michael Dobson 0 1 1



2023 Road Bikes - K21/10b Club Results
Tuesday 27th Jun 2023

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Rider Time Speed League Points

1st Matt Morris 00:24:24.0 24.96 mph 30
40.16 kph



2023 Road Bikes - K21/10b Club League Results
Tuesday 27th Jun 2023

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Classification Events Total League

Completed Points
Tst Matt Morris Men 6 200
2nd Dave Clarkson Men 4 133
3rd Ethan Gratenby Men 3 57
4th Sebastian Bacon Men 1 29
5th Richard Sadlier Men 1 27
6th Rhys Everall Men 1 25
7th Tomos Price Men 1 0



2023 - K21/10b Event Report
Tuesday 27th Jun 2023

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Good conditions for tonight's TT hosted by WRCC on the K21/10b. Congratulations goes to Jon Mills-Keeling for the
overall win and to Ethan Gratenby as fastest wheeler and Lucy McNeill-Briggs as the fastest lady and Matt Cullis with
a solid handicap win. Matt Morris put in another fast ride on the road bike to dominate the road bike league.
Next week is on the K21/22 course (road works permitting), otherwise | will try to arrange for the K21/11 course to
be used as an alternative. Both start from Halfpenny Green.

Hope to see you there.

Weather

Overcast, 90.8% cloud cover.
Atmospheric pressure: 1016.6mb
Humidity: 81.65%

Temperature:
18.5 °C
42.28 °F

Wind:
14.9 kph
9.26 mph

Gusts:

0 kph

0 mph

SW

Rain:

0 mm
0 inches



